CHAPTER LXXVII.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to regulate the Traffic in Logs and Lumber," approved August ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

SECTION 1. Creation of five districts for survey and measurment of logs, lumber and timber.

- 2. Boundaries of said districts.
- 3. Offices of Surveyor Generals where kept.
- 4. Act to take effect thirty days after passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Section one (1) of Chapter one (1) of an act entitled "An Act to regulate the traffic in logs and lumber," Creation of disapproved August ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty- tricts for measureight, be amended so as to read as follows, viz :—"There shall log logs and timbe, and there are hereby created five Districts for the purpose ber of survey and measurement of Logs, Lumber, and Timber within this State."

SEC. 2. That Section 'two (2) Chapter one (1) of said act be so amended as to read as follows, viz :— "The Saint Croix Lake and River and their tributaries shall constitute the First District ; the Mississippi River and its tributaries, between the mouth of Saint Croix Lake and the mouth of Elk River, shall^{*} constitute the Second District ; the Mississippi Boundaries of River and its tributaries between the mouth of Saint Croix districts Lake and the outlet of Lake Pepin, shall constitute the Third District ; the Mississippi River and its tributaries above the mouth of Elk River shall constitute the Fourth District ; the Mississippi River and its tributaries below the outlet of Lake Pepin, shall constitute the Fifth District."

Sec. 3. That Section four (4) of Chapter one (1) of said act be amended so as to read as follows, viz :--- "The Surveyor General of the First District shall keep his office at the city Offices of surveyof Stillwater; of the Second District at the Falls of Saint Anthony; of the Third District at the city of Red Wing; of the Fourth District at Little Falls : of the Fifth District at the city of Wabashaw."

Sec. 4 This Act shall take effect and be in force in thirty days from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved January fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, {

January 14th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKEB, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LXXVIII.

An Act authorizing Treasurers to receive the Certificates issued by this Legislature to Members for per diem and mileage in payment of taxes.

SECTION 1. Certificates to be received in payment of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All certificates heretofore issued in accordance Certificates to be with a resolution passed during the present session of this received for tax Legislature, by the House of Representatives, shall be received by the collectors of taxes in the several towns, and the Treasurers of the several counties of this State in payment of all due or delinquent State taxes.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Brepresentatives.

E. HODGES,

President pro tem. of the Senate

Approved, March twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA,

March 12th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BARER, Secretary of State.